

September 8, 2025
Dr. Holmes
Fax#:  989-463-1713
RE:  Patricia Bernstein
DOB:  04/07/1952
Dear Dr. Holmes:
This is an urgent followup for Mrs. Bernstein who has new onset of right flank pain of unknown etiology and no recent falls or injury.  She does have a history of a partial right nephrectomy for clear cell renal cancer and also has had history of urinary retention requiring indwelling catheter placement and followup by urology in Ann Arbor that resolved and she is currently urinating very well in very adequate amounts.  There is no cloudiness.  No pain.  No burning.  No visible blood either.  Her last labs were done in May 2025 and they showed creatinine of 0.96 with estimated GFR greater than 60, but she would need to have labs checked now due to some of these new symptoms.  Currently she denies chest pain, palpitations or dyspnea.  No nausea, vomiting or dysphagia.  No bowel changes, blood or melena.  No edema or claudication symptoms.
Medications:  She is anticoagulated with Eliquis 5 mg twice a day, metoprolol 50 mg once daily, caffeine 200 mg once daily in the morning, rosuvastatin 40 mg three times a week.  She takes Sam-e 400 mg occasionally, omeprazole 20 mg once daily and metoprolol 50 mg twice a day.
Physical Examination:  Her weight is 200 pounds and that is about a 5-pound increase since May 2025 when her last visit was, her pulse is 70 and blood pressure 126/84.  Neck is supple without jugular venous distention.  Lungs are clear without rales, wheezes or effusion.  Heart is regular.  Abdomen is soft and nontender.  She does have some tenderness in the right flank area with a palpable spasm in that area also.  Extremities, no peripheral edema.
Labs:  Most recently were done May 27, 2025.  Also the calcium is 9.6.  Electrolytes are normal.  Glucose is 108.  Previous labs were done January 24, 2025.  Hemoglobin was 12.7, normal white count and normal platelets.
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Assessment and Plan:  Right flank pain of unknown etiology with a history of a partial right nephrectomy for clear cell cancer and also a history of urinary retention requiring indwelling catheter placement for prolonged period of time.  We have scheduled a kidney ultrasound with postvoid bladder scan and that is tomorrow that will be done stat at Mount Pleasant Health Park.  She is also going to get lab studies done that and also urinalysis will be done and then after the results are back we will determine whether further intervention is needed for any problems in the right kidney versus muscle spasms and in that case she would be referred back to you for further evaluation of musculoskeletal pain in the flank area and followup will be pending upon the results of the labs and the ultrasound.
All above issues were discussed with the patient.  Education provided, questions answered to patient's satisfaction.  Patient verbalized understanding.

Sincerely,

MARY STUNER, CNP/JOSE FUENTE, M.D.
JF/vv
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